DocuSign Envelope [D: 3303AC2B-A786-4036-8428-82E6F 1116E4A

MetalCraft Marine

LN C o R oy

June 16, 2022, Agreement Between
City of Miami Beach, a Florida municipal
corporation (the "City"), on behalf of the
City's Fire Department
2300 Pinetree Drive
Miami Beach, FL 33140

and

Metal Craft Marine Incorporated, a
Canadian corporation (MCM) (Builder)
347 Wellington Street

Kingston, ON K7K 6N7

This is an agreement to enter into a contract for the refit of the City's MetalCraft Marine
Firestorm 36 (the “Boat™) (the "Agreement™). The Boat’s refit shall be constructed in
accordance with the terms & conditions included herein. Any modification to this
Agreement shall be done in writing with the acknowledgement of both parties on MCM’s
standard Design Change Form, sample enclosed, subject to review and approval by the City.

ADDITIONAL DETAILS; The parties agree that the Agreement will be subject to the laws
of the State of Florida. Exclusive venue of any actions shall be in Miami-Dade County,
Florida. The City is entitled to the benefits of sovereign immunity. Each party shall bear
their own attorney's fees,

Agreement Inclusions;
- Offer Cover Letter

- Specification
- Design Change Form
= Acceptance Document

Agreement Conditions:

1) All construction is to United States Coast Guard (USCG) Code of Federal Regulations
(CFR-46), Sub-chapters applicable to Recreational Boating Safety Regulations, and the
American Boat & Yachting Council Stendards as applicable, Note: For any unknown
items that MCM believes should be changed to meet current standards or are limited by
size constraints, MCM will contact the City and provide costing & justification on
MCM’s Design Change Form for approval prior to doing the work. Estimates from
suppliers are subject to change upon tear down and inspection of the work.

22620 Fuher Road, Watertown NY, 13601 4 34” Wellingren Srever Kingston Oneano KK 6N7
wuwneraleraitmunne.com
(HH0) 108404




DocuSign Envelope ID: 3303AC2B-A785-4036-9428-82E6F 1116E4A

talCraﬂ ie Inc.

2) All electrical work as specified is supplied and installed and fully tested and conforms to
American Bureau and Yachting Council, Marine Electrical Standard E-2.

3) All welding and vessel structure will comply with the American Welding Society
standards for high speed aluminum vessels, or CWB 47.2 as applicable.

4) Purchase orders will be available for inspection. MCM reserves the right to select all parts
and gear not specifically referenced in the specification. MCM shall refit the Boat according to
the attached specification. The City has full rights to request specific gear during the Agreement
period with considerations for price adjustment and possible contract delays.

S)  We approve the City's right of complete access to the Boat during normal hours or by
prior arrangement.

6) Any and all changes 10 the Agreement or the specification will be documented on MCM’s

standard Design Change form, copy enclosed, subject to review and approval by the City. All
changes will require the signature of the City Manager's designee prior to work commencing.
Changes that require fixed cost estimates in advance of approval by the City, will permit the
builder to charge for his time and material in establishing the fixed cost estimate, as many
estimates will require some engineering or engineering considerations. All DCR’s will establish
any resultant schedule changes. Any agreed price changes and schedule changes shall be
memorialized in an amendment to the Agreement, executed by the Parties.

D The Parties agree that Time is of the essence. The builder shall do everything in its power
to expedite all materials to the factory and maintain its production schedule. Any delays that are
beyond the control of MCM shall be conveyed to the City as soon as these are known.

8) Written information will be accepted by letter or headed e-mail. Phone numbers for
questions are MCM 613-542-1810 for Jay Miner and Matthew Fisikelli 1(954)914-8534 for
Miami Beach Fire Department.. E-mail addresses for questions are; MCM,
jay.m@metalcraftmarinc.com and for Miami Beach FD mauhewfisikelli@miamibeachil.com. MCM is
responsible for timely placement of Purchase Orders relating to the equipment specified.

9 MCM maintains a comprehensive Ship Builder’s Risk insurance policy covering all
aspects of the Boat, from commencement of construction. Our insurer is Travelers Insurance, of
New York. Shipping insurance covers all aspects of loss and liability not covered by the licensed
carriers of the Boat, including both trucking and transport by ship. The Ship Builder's Risk policy
ends when the Boat has been loaded upon its conveyance which meets the requirement of FOB.
Shipping insurance is included in the Agreement. MBFD is responsible for loading/unloading the
Boat.

10)  The Warranty included is for one year on all new metalwork and equipment items. Pumps
are warranted for 6 years and engines | year or 1500 hours whichever comes first. All warranty
repairs shall include parts and labor and shall be performed by a local authorized contractor. The
warranty periods run from the date of Final Acceptance.

11)  The Boat will be trialed and accepted by the City or the City’s representative at the MCM
contractor’s facility. This signed acceptance will be known as the Final Acceptance and




DocusSign Envelope ID: 3303AC2B-A796-4036-9428-82E6F11 T6E4A

MetalCraft Marine Inc.

indicates the City or City’s representative has inspected the Boat and indicated by histher
signature that the Boat meets the specifications in all respects and is ready for shipment. Any
deficiencies found by this inspection shall be rectified by the contractor at the contractor’s
expense and completed in a timely manner prior to handover of the Boat.

12)  Payments based on submitted invoices and approved documentation shall be made within
30 days of submission of appropriate documentation. Final payment will be paid at delivery.

Agreement Pricing and Terms:

Estimated price for refitted boat as per attached spec Rev 3is,. $433,260.60
Payment Terms: Signing of Agreement, 30%
Completion of Paint work, 30%
Ready for launch, 30%
Final Acceptance at MetalCrafi 10%

SrafeMarine Incorporated
Representatived3Y
EE/Z#/ZDZZ | 12:08 PM EDT

1lner

Dat




DocuSign Envelope [D: 3303AC2B-A796-4036-9428-82E6F 1116E4A

Bid 487-1301

Rev3
2022-04-06

[Picas

i

E

!

i

:

3

o 8 A 0 CO B (2 P O O O

B

i

B

i

&

[
I
8

Gl G

F
a

Bl

;

g
&

e

&
3

B

B

:

B

it

&
B

E

15
[ 16
17
1
19
0 Ik
n
7]
Fi)
4
%
3
F1]
2
F7)
)
3
2 Iy
3
%
-]
3
i
]
2]
40
i
2
a
ol
a5
s
(5]
48
49
0
51
52
3
5
3
55
]
]

:

i




